

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/11/2018 3:10 PM  
Court of Appeals No. 35668-0

In the  
*Court of Appeals for the State of Washington*  
Division Three

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
GREGG A. LOUGHBOM,  
Appellant.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Appeal From Lincoln County Superior Court No. 17-1-00028-8

---

Corey Evan Parker  
WSBA No. 40006  
Attorney for Appellant  
1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Ph: 425-221-2195  
Fax: 1-877-802-8580  
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF APPELLANT..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT..... 9

    A. MR. LOUGHBOM’S CONVICTIONS ARE TAINTED BY  
    MULTIPLE INSTANCES OF HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL  
    PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT..... 9

        1. Mr. Loughbom’s Convictions are Tainted by the Prosecution’s  
        Improper Invocation of the “War on Drugs”..... 9

        2. Mr. Loughbom’s Convictions are Tainted by the Prosecution’s  
        Improper Reference to Mr. Loughbom’s Silence at Trial. .... 16

    B. MR. LOUGHBOM WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE  
    ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. .... 20

        1. Defense Counsel’s Representation was Deficient for Failing to  
        Object to the Prosecution’s Improper Statements. .... 23

        2. Defense Counsel’s Representation was Deficient for Failing to  
        Object to Detective Singer’s Inadmissible Testimony. .... 26

        3. Defense Counsel’s Representation was Deficient for Failing to  
        Move for a Mistrial in Response to Detective Singer’s Improper  
        Testimony. .... 28

    C. THE CUMULATIVE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. LOUGHBOM  
    OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL. .... 30

    D. MR. LOUGHBOM’S CONVICTIONS ARE NOT SUPPORTED  
    BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE..... 31

VI. CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609, 85 S. Ct. 1229, 14 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1965) .....	17
<u>In re Crace</u> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012) .....	21, 22
<u>In re Davis</u> , 152 Wash. 2d 647, 101 P.3d. 1 (2004).....	21, 22
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986) .....	21
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	22
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 64 Wash. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	30
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009) .....	18
<u>State v. Bautista-Caldera</u> , 56 Wn. App. 186, 783 P.2d 116 (1989), <u>review denied</u> , 114 Wn.2d 1011 (1990).....	11
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005) .....	18
<u>State v. Bowerman</u> , 115 Wash.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	21
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011) .....	21
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1094 (1985) .....	14
<u>State v. Claflin</u> , 38 Wn. App. 847, 690 P.2d 1186 (1984), <u>review denied</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1014 (1985) .....	11
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984) .....	22, 31
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 804 P.2d 10 (1991) .....	17, 18
<u>State v. Crawford</u> , 21 Wn. App. 146, 584 P.2d 442 (1978).....	18
<u>State v. DeVries</u> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....	31

<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	17
<u>State v. Echevarria</u> , 71 Wash. App. 595, 860 P.2d 420 (1993) ...	10, 11, 13, 16
<u>State v. Emery</u> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012) .....	11, 23
<u>State v. Glasmann</u> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) .....	18, 20
<u>State v. Henderson</u> , 100 Wn. App. 794, 998 P.2d 907 (2000).....	17
<u>State v. Hodges</u> , 118 Wn. App. 668, 77 P.3d 375 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 151 Wn.2d 1031 (2004) .....	22
<u>State v. Hosier</u> , 157 Wn.2d 1, 133 P.3d 936 (2006) .....	31
<u>State v. Huson</u> , 73 Wn.2d 660, 663, 440 P.2d 192 (1968), <u>cert. denied</u> , 393 U.S. 1096 (1969).....	10
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008) .....	10
<u>State v. Kroll</u> , 87 Wn.2d 829, 558 P.2d 173 (1976) .....	14
<u>State v. Kwan Fai Mak</u> , 105 Wn.2d 692, 718 P.2d 407, <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 995 (1986).....	29
<u>State v. Larson</u> , 62 Wash. 2d 64, 381 P.2d 120 (1963) .....	8
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996) .....	17
<u>State v. Lozano</u> , 189 Wash. App. 117, 356 P.3d 219 (2015).....	29
<u>State v. Neal</u> , 144 Wn.2d 600, 30 P.3d 1255 (2001) .....	27, 29
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002) .....	29
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....	23, 24
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005) .....	31
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	29

<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	10
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	29, 30
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21, 22, 24
<u>United States v. Barlin</u> , 686 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	12
<u>United States v. Beasley</u> , 2 F.3d 1551, (11th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<u>United States v. Hawkins</u> , 193 U.S. App. D.C. 366, 595 F.2d 751 (D.C. Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 441 U.S. 910, 99 S. Ct. 2005, 60 L. Ed. 2d 380 (1979) .....	12
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 968 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12
<u>United States v. Monaghan</u> , 239 U.S. App. D.C. 275, 741 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 470 U.S. 1085, 85 L. Ed. 2d 146, 105 S. Ct. 1847 (1985) .....	15, 16
<u>United States v. Solivan</u> , 937 F.2d 1146 (6th Cir. 1991).....	10, 12, 15, 16
 <b>Rules</b>	
ER 801 .....	27
ER 802 .....	27
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....	1
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 22 .....	1, 20
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 9 .....	16
